
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

23 September 2022 
 
 

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Procedures Committee will be held on Friday, 30th September, 2022 
in the Buckland Athletic Football Club, Kingskerswell Rd, Newton Abbot, TQ12 5JU 
at 10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Bullivant, Connett, H Cox, Haines, Khan, MacGregor, Mullone, Nuttall 
(Chair), Parker (Vice-Chair), L Petherick and Thorne 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
3. Declarations of interest   
 
4. Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel  (Pages 5 - 26) 
 The Chair of the Independent Renumeration Panel will attend to present the report.  

 
This report will go to Full Council for consideration and approval. 
  

Public Document Pack

1



5. Revisions to the Constitution  (Pages 27 - 
112) 

 These changes were considered at the Procedures Committee 15 July 2022 and 
deferred to enable Group Leaders to take back to their groups for discussion.  
  

6. Members Induction Programme May 2023  (Pages 113 - 
116) 

 For Information. 
 

 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

 
1 

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE 
 
FRIDAY, 15 JULY 2022 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bullivant, Connett, H Cox, Haines, Mullone, Nuttall (Chair), L Petherick and 
Thorne 
 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors MacGregor and Parker 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer to the Council 
 

 
  

7.   ELECTION OF A DEPUTY CHAIR  
 
Cllr Parker was elected as Deputy Chair.  
  

8.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 28 January 2022 were agreed as a correct record 
and by the Chair. 
  

9.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
  

10.   REVISIONS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
Members discussed the most appropriate way forward to review the proposed 
changes to the constitution and the need to ensure that Full Council had adequate 
time for the consideration of the proposals. 
 
The Monitoring Officers advised of the importance of dealing with Section 4.26 
Common Seal of the Council swiftly to ensure that the council complied with the 
requirements for the sealing of documents. 
 
Members suggested amendments to 4.26 to include who the members of the 
Senior Leadership Team were and to ensure that it was clear how officers were 
given delegated powers. The Monitoring Officer noted these suggestions and 

3

Agenda Item 2



 
Procedures Committee (15.7.2022)

 
2 

advised a report on Section 4.26 would go to Full Council 26 July 2022 for 
consideration.  
 
The Committee agreed that all Members would be send a copy of the proposed 
track changes for consideration within their Groups. A further meeting of this 
committee would take place on Friday 30 September 2022 to review all the groups 
comments. At that meeting the Chair would consider if an Extraordinary Full 
Council should be called to give due consideration to the changes to the 
Constitution.   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chair 

 

 

4



REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL TO 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Introduction 

The Local Government Act, 2000 required local authorities to produce a Scheme in 
respect of councillors’ allowances. Under the Local Government (Members’ 
allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, Councils have to set up an independent 
remuneration pa
[...]
xi 
applications relating to taxis older than 5 and 10 years.  

 

Group Leaders’ Allowances 

The Panel had a robust debate about the basis upon which allowances to group 
leaders should be made. Currently the allowances are based on group size with an 
apportionment based on a % of the total Council seats.  

In making the recommendation to continue the present arrangements, the Panel has 
noted a view that, to some degree, all group leaders contribute to the good 
governance of the Council, irrespective of group size and irrespective of whether in 
administration or in opposition. While this may be something the Panel would wish to 
consider making a recommendation on in the future, the substantive view remains 
that the SRA should be based on having a minimum number of members of the 
group and recognises the element of group management. 

RECOMMENDATION 15: That the special responsibility allowance for Group 
Leaders continue to be calculated as a % of the basic allowance relative to the 
proportion of the 47 Council seats held, and there is a minimum size 
requirement of 5 x members in order for the group leader to qualify for an 
allowance. 

 

Chair of Standards Committee 

It was noted that the Standards Committee Chair currently did not have a SRA. 
Meetings of the Committee were arranged as and when needed to consider 
complaint cases. It was considered that the current arrangement whereby the Chair 
is paid on a per meeting basis at £50 per half day and £100 per full day, meeting 
continue in view of the randomness of the requirement for meetings. This also 
accords with the standards independent person and the independent co-opted 
Committee members.  

10



RECOMMENDATION 16: That the Chair of Standards Committee continue to be 
paid at £50 per meeting for a half day and £100 per full day. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 16a: That the Independent Person(s) and independent co-
opted committee persons continue to be paid at £50 for a half day and £100 
per full da
[...]
get for Members allowance in 2022/23 was set at £433,590. Both the 
2022/23 and 2023/24 budget includes an estimated 2% increase for inflation/pay 
award. 

Although the total individual payments show a small increase, overall the 
recommendations above are estimated to cost a total of £424,850 which is within the 
draft 2023/24 budget of £442,060. 

 

Martin Flitcroft CPFA 
Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 

Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk  

 

13

mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk


Legal implications  

There are no specific legal implications arising out of this report. 

Paul Woodhead 
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 

Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 

14

mailto:paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk


Section 8(f) – Scheme of Members’ Allowances 

August 2022 (updated_________) 
 Section 8(f) Page 1 of 6  

 
8. Member Procedures 

(f) Scheme of Members’ Allowances 
  
 
1.1  The Council, in exercise of the powers conferred by the Local Authorities 

(Members’ Allowances) Regulations 2003, hereby makes the following 
scheme. 

 
1.2  This scheme may be cited as the Teignbridge District Council Scheme of 

Members’ Allowances and shall have effect from 3 September 2020 as agreed 
at the Council meeting held on 22 February 2021. 

 
2. Basic Allowance 
  
2.1 For the 2020/21 municipal year, a basic allowance of £5,742 shall be paid to 

each Councillor.  For the purpose of carrying out District Council duties, elected 
Members are provided with IT devices and IT support for those devices.  
Members are required to meet the cost of their internet access from this 
allowance. 

 
3. Special Responsibility Allowances 
 
3.1  An annual Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA), will be paid in addition to 

the Basic Allowance to those councillors who hold the special responsibilities 
listed below. The SRA is paid to recognise the additional commitment and time 
required to fulfil each role and covers subsist
[...]
es 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications 
 
There are no specific legal issues arising from the report save that the Council will 
not be able to Register its land transactions as appropriate.  
 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
The proposed changes are considered necessary to clarify ambiguity, mitigate the 
risk of challenge and to give effect to the requirements of Statutory organisations. 
 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Environmental/Climate Change Implications 
 
None 

27

Agenda Item 5

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


Committee 
Date of meeting

 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 
Report Author 
 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Executive Member 
 
Cllr Richard Keeling - Executive Member for Corporate Services  
 
Appendices/Background Papers 
 
Copies of those Parts of the Constitution being amended and which show the 
proposed changes by way of tracked changes. 
 
Background Document - Centre for Public Scrutiny Report 
 
1. Introduction/Background 
 
1.1 This report arises as a consequence of a review of the Council’s 

Constitution and procedures by the Monitoring Officer and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer. The review having been undertaken following (amongst 
other things), notification of changes to Land Registration 
procedures/requirements, receipt of a number of Code of Conduct 
complaints, consideration of reports/observations arising from external 
review(s) and the ongoing need to provide better value for money.  
 

1.2 This report was considered by Procedures Committee on 12 July 2022 
when the Committee agreed that Group Leaders take the proposed 
changes back to their groups for consideration and to bring any c
[...]
 person 45 mins slots  
 

Tuesday 23 May  10am Council Chamber  Annual Council  
 

Thursday 25 May  10am – 1.30pm MS Teams/Virtual  Equality and Diversity  
 

Monday 5 June  10am – 12.00pm In Person 
Council Chamber 

Planning Training  
Mandatory for Committee Members and substitutes  
 

    
Wednesday 7 June  9.30am – 1pm In Person 

Council Chamber 
– break drinks 
11am 
 

Licensing Training  
Mandatory for Committee Members and substitutes 
Premises Licenses and taxis 
 

Thursday 8 June  10am – 12.30pm MS Teams Chairs Skill Training  
 

Tuesday 12 June  10am Council Chamber  Planning Committee  

114



         
  

 
Wednesday 13 June  10am – 12.30pm MS Teams Emergency Planning   - David Eaton 

 
Thursday 14 June  10am-1.30pm  MS Teams  Equality & Diversity  - South West Councils  

Tuesday 20 June  10am Council Chamber  Overview and Scrutiny Committee (1) 
 

Wednesday 21 June  10am – 12.00pm MS Teams Safeguarding 
Tuesday 27 June  10am  Council Chamber  Executive  

 
Wednesday 5 July  
 

10am – 12pm MS Teams Audit Training   

Friday 7 July   MS Teams  Safeguarding 
 

    
Wednesday 27th 
September 

10 am – 11.30am Council Chamber Finance Workshop  - will cover the role and 
responsibilities of the Chief Finance Officer and 
legislation relating thereto. The sessions will also look 
at the various activities involved within Finance 
including setting budgets, investment appraisal, 
treasury management, year end closedown, insurance, 
payroll etc. 

115



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel
	APP A Travel and Subsistance Aug 22
	App B Parental Leave Policy Final SEPT 22

	5 Revisions to the Constitution
	Teignbridge District Council Procedures Committee 30 September 2022 Part i
	Report Title
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Report Author
	Executive Member
	Appendices/Background Papers

	Section 3
	Section 4
	Section 8a
	Section 8e
	Section 10b
	2022-09-08 - teignbridge CfGS revised sep 22 cl

	6 Members Induction Programme May 2023





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE 
 
FRIDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bullivant, Connett, H Cox, Haines, MacGregor, Nuttall (Chair), Parker (Vice-
Chair) and L Petherick 
 

 
Members Attendance: 
Councillors Nutley 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Khan and Thorne 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer to the Council 
 

 
 
  

11.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 15 July 2022 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  

12.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
  

13.   REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  
 
The Chair of the Independent Renumeration Panel presented the 
recommendations of the Panel. 
 
Members raised the following points:- 
 

 Recommendation 5 and 6 - The Overview and Scrutiny Chairs and Deputy 
Chairs Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) to remain at the status quo 
and be reviewed in 2023/24 following the 2023 Election; 

 Recommendation 7 and 8 - Concerns regarding the proposed separation of 
the Chairs/Deputy of Council SRA to an allowance and a support budget; 
should look to compare with similar Local Authorities;  



 
Procedures Committee (30.9.2022)

 
2 

 Recommendation 14 - It was Council Policy that Licencing and Regulatory 
sub-committee determined extension of time for taxi applications relating to 
taxis over 10 year – did not support this being a  delegated function; 

 Recommendation 16 - The Standards Committee Chair SRA should be 
reviewed again by the IRP; Standards Committee Chair to provide the IRP 
with details of duties and time commitment; 

 Recommendation 14 - Council Policy was that Licencing and Regulatory 
sub-committees determined extension of time for taxi applications relating to 
taxis over 10 year - not in support of this being delegated to officers; 

 Recommendation 20 - Welcomed the Parental Leave Policy: discussion took 
place regarding the SRA proposed payments; noted the six-month 
attendance legislation; 

 Recommendation 21 – clarity regarding what constitutes a meeting that 
supports a travel claim; did this include Town and Parish meetings as this 
varies for each Ward Member; Group Leaders to ask their members views 
on what meetings could be covered. 

 
  

14.   REVISIONS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
RESOLVED that the report be deferred to enable Members to cross reference the 
proposed amendments with report from the Centre of Governance and Scrutiny. A 
further meeting of Procedures Committee be convened to look at the amendments 
prior to going to Full Council on 29 November 2022. 
  

15.   MEMBERS INDUCTION PROGRAMME MAY 2023  
 
Members discussed the availability of training sessions, the development of an 
Annual Training programme and giving advance notice to candidates after the 
close of nominations of the Induction Programme asking them to indicate what 
session they could attend if elected. 
 
The Democratic Services Team Leader and Deputy Monitoring Officer clarified that 
where possible two training sessions on each topic would be offered at different 
times.  
 
The Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer commented that there was a need to 
ensure that officers delivering the training achieved a work life balance. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
 

 
Chair 

 

 


